STATE OF MICHIGAN
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSCOMMISS ON
LABOR RELATIONSDIVISION

In the Matter of:

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE

FACULTY ORGANIZATION,
Respondent-L abor Organization,

Case No. CU02 B-007
_and_

JOHN C. BONNELL,
An Individual Charging Party.

APPEARANCES:
Law Office of Mark H. Cousens, by Mark H. Cousens, Esq., for Respondent
John C. Bonnéll, in pro per

DECIS ON AND ORDER

On September 29, 2003, Administrative Law Judge David M. Peltz issued his Decision and Recommended Order
in the above matter finding that Respondent has not engaged in and was not engaging in certain unfair labor practices,
and recommending that the Commission dismiss the charges and complaint as being without merit.

The Decision and Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge was served on theinterested partiesin
accord with Section 16 of the Act.

The parties have had an opportunity to review the Decision and Recommended Order for a period of a least 20
days from the date of service and no exceptions have been filed by any of the parties.

ORDER

Pursuant to Section 16 of the Act, the Commission adopts the recommended order of the Administrative Law
Judge asitsfinal order.

MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

NoraLynch, Commission Chairman

Harry Bishop, Commission Member

Maris Stella Swift, Commission Member

Dated:



STATE OF MICHIGAN
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
LABOR RELATIONSDIVISION

In the Matter of:

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
FACULTY ORGANIZATION,
Respondent-Labor Organization,
Case No. CU02 B-007
-and-

JOHN C. BONNELL,
An Individual Cherging Party.

APPEARANCES:

Law Office of Mark H. Cousens, by Mark H. Cousens, Esg., for Respondent
John C. Bonndll, in propria persona

DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER
OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Pursuant to Sections 10 and 16 of the Public Employment Relations Act (PERA), 1965 PA 379, as
amended, MCL 423.210 and 423.216, thiscase was heard at Detroit, Michigan on May 22, 2002, before
David M. Pdtz, Adminidrative Law Judge for the Michigan Employment Relations Commission. Based
upon the entire record, including the transcript of hearing, exhibitsand briefsfiled by the parties on or before
July 10, 2002, I make the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and recommended order.

The Unfair Labor Practice Charge and Prdiminary Matters:

On February 12, 2002, Charging Party John C. Bonndll filed an unfair |abor practice charge against
Macomb Community College Faculty Organization (MCCFO). The charge dleges that the MCCFO
violated Section 10 of PERA by requiring him to pay full union duesfor the period of time during which he
was serving adisciplinary sugpension from his employment with Macomb County Community College. In
the charge, Bonndl contends that the Union’s conduct was “unprecedented and extraordinary, as no
teacher has heretofore been issued a ‘ disciplinary suspension’ and till been required to pay dues for the

time of sugpenson.”

Respondent filed an answer to the unfair labor practice chargeon March 13, 2002. OnMarch 21,
2002, the MCCFO filed amotion to dismiss the charge, arguing that the Commission has no jurisdiction



over thismatter because the alegations set forth within the charge rdaeto aninternal union matter and there
was no impact on Bonndl’s employment. On March 26, 2002, | issued an order pursuant to Rule 165,
R423.165, of the Generd Rules and Regulations of the Employment Relations Commission, requiring
Charging Party to show cause why the charge should not be dismissed. Charging Party filed aresponseto
the order on April 5, 2002. On May 22, 2002, at the start of the hearing in this matter, | indicated to the
parties that Respondent’s motion to dismiss would be taken under advisement.

Following the hearing, on July 8, 2002, Charging Party filed his post- hearing brief, dong with sx
additiona exhibits. On July 25, 2002, Respondent filed a motion to strike, arguing that the documents
attached to Bonnell’ sbrief were not received on the record and were neither identified nor authenticated by
any witness a the hearing in thismatter. Charging Party filed aresponse to the Union’s motion on July 29,
2002.

Of thesx documentsattached to Charging Party’ sbrief, only one, aletter from the College shuman
resources department dated October 9, 2001, was admitted into evidence a the hearing.  Theremaining
five documents were not previoudy submitted in this matter, and there is no indication from the pleadings
that this evidence was newly discovered or otherwise unavailable to Charging Party at the hearing. See
Rule 166, R 423.166, of the Genera Rules and Regulations of the Employment Relations Commission.
Accordingly, Respondent’ s mation to dtrike is granted with respect to those five exhibits.

Findings of Facts:

Charging Party has been employed as a teacher by Macomb County Community College for
approximately thirty-five years and has been adues paying member of abargaining unit represented by the
MCCFO throughout that entire period. The M CCFO and the College are partiesto acallectivebargaining
agreement in effect from August 15, 2001 to August 15, 2004. The contract contains an agency shop
provison which gates, in pertinent part:

In the event a teacher shdl not join MCCFO and execute an authorization for full dues
deduction, such teacher shdl, as a condition of continued employment by the Board,
execute an authorization for the deduction of a sum representing that teacher’s
proportionate share of . . . negotiations and contract administration and maintenance
expenses which shal be forwarded to the MCCFO treasurer. . . . Inthe event such
authorizationisnot sgned for inaperiod of thirty (30) daysfollowing the commencement of
the contract of theteacher, the Board agreesthat in order to effectuate the purposes of the
Public Employment Relaions Act and this agreement, the services of such teachersshdl be
discontinued as of the end of the current semester.

At the time that this cause of action accrued, Respondent calculated yearly dues at arate of 1% of each
member’ sbase sdary. Pursuant to MCCFO by-laws, membersare required to pay duesby October 15th
of each year.

In 1998, Charging Party wasthe subject of astudent complaint which resulted in the Collegetaking



disciplinary action againg him. The disciplinewas not immediately implemented because of alawsuit which
Bonndl filed in federd court challenging the action. In June of 2001, after Charging Party’ s complaint had
been dismissed, the College notified Bonnell by letter that he would be suspended without pay for thefall
semester, beginning August 15, 2001 through January 1, 2002. The letter specified that Bonnell’ s fringe
benefits were to “remain in place’ during the suspension.

At thetimethe discipline wasimplemented, Charging Party was an € ected member of the MCCFO
faculty senate. The faculty senate serves as Respondent’ s executive board and condtitutes its governing
body. Faculty senate meetings are held on amonthly bass. At the September 14, 2001 meeting, one of
the senators introduced a motion to remove Bonndll from the senate for the duration of his suspension.
According to the minutes of the September meeting, the following issues were discussed rdlative to that
motion:

[ The Union president] noted that the Senate faces an unprecedented stuation inthat one of
the Senators, Bonnell, has been suspended for the fall semester. Neither the MCCFO
Condtitution nor the by-laws address such asituation. Both, however, state that Senate
eigibility is determined by the Senate. [The Union president] also noted that one
component to be consdered in the question of igibility is whether or not the member is
paying dues. The Senate debated various issues concerning the digibility of asuspended
Senator, including access of congtituents, what congtitutesfully paid dues, and the ability of
a suspended faculty member to engage in governance.

Themotion to remove Charging Party from the senate was ultimately tabled beforeavote could betaken on
it.

At the next faculty senate meeting on October 4, 2001, the question of whether to remove Charging
Party from the senate during the period of his suspension wasreintroduced. The minutes of that meeting
summarize the discusson which ensued regarding the issue:

1. [The Union presdent] noted that in consdering Bonndl’s Senate membership digibility,
Bonnell’s MCCFO membership digibility must first be consdered. In order to be a
member of MCCFO, one must pay dues. The referendum of May 1972 set MCCFO
duesat 1% of each faculty member’ sbasesdary. [The Union presdent’s| opinionisthat
this indicates 1% of a faculty member’s scheduled base sdary, not a reduced amount
resulting from disciplinary action. [The Union president] noted that temporary suspension
does not disqudify a faculty member from retaining MCCFO membership but that the
faculty member mugt il pay dues

2. [The Union president] noted that there could be three possible outcomesto this Stuation:
- By October 15, 2001, Bonnell will pay or authorize payment of MCCFO duesfor

the full year.
- Bonnd| will not take action to pay duesfor this semester and the Senate will haveto



decide on what action it will take in terms of Bonndll’s MCCFO membership.
- The Senate could decide not to collect dues for the fal semester from Bonndl
because of hisfinancid hardship.

3. Once the MCCFO membership question is decided, the next question is one of
Bonndl’s digihility to serve as a Senator during his suspension. [The Union president]
reminded the Senate that a the previous meeting, some Senators raised concerns about
Bonnd|’ sahility to adequatdly represent his congtituents and perform governance functions.

Before avote could be taken on the motion, an MCCFO member stood up and told the senate that
someof Charging Party’ s congtituents had agreed to pay hisfull Union duesfor the semester based on their
conviction that Bonnell was properly representing the interests of his condituents. Based upon that
representation, the motion to remove Charging Party was withdrawn.

Following the October faculty senate meeting, Charging Party’s dues were paid in full by other
members of the MCCFO prior to the October 15 deadline. Theresfter, and for the entire duration of his
suspension, Charging Party remained amember of thefaculty senate. Charging Party attended each of the
monthly senate meetings, and he was an active participant in those proceedings. Bonnell dso ran for
redlection to the faculty senate while he was suspended.

At the hearing inthismaiter, Charging Party testified that the Union had never previoudy required its
members to pay dues during uncompensated leaves, and that he believed this waiver policy had been
extended to disciplinary suspensions. However, Bonndl admitted that he had no evidence that Respondent
had waived dues obligations for members who were serving disciplinary suspensions “in recent years.”

Two current MCCFO memberstestified on Charging Party’ sbehaf. Ledie Beecher testified that
he once took a voluntary one-year leave of absence from hisemployment asan English ingructor withthe
College. While on leave, Beecher received no sdary or benefits, accrued no seniority and, asafunctiona
matter, was not an employee of the College. Beecher testified that “asfar as[he] knew” hemaintained his
Union membership during that period, but he does not recall ever being told by Respondent that he had an
obligation to pay dues. Beecher tettified that he did not attempt to participate in any Union activitieswhile
on leave from the College.

Paula Drewek has been employed as a professor in the College' s humanities department since
1966. In 1990 and 1993, she took unpaid leaves of absence so that she could work on her doctorate.
Drewek testified that she does not recall paying any Union dueswhile onthe 1993 persond leave. Drewek
a0 took paid sabbatical leaves in 1986 and 2000, during which she continued to pay dues to the
MCCFO. Drewek testified that she did not seek to exercise her rights as a Union member during any of
her leaves of absence from the College.

The Union president testified that the MCCFO has a longstanding practice of waiving dues
requirements for memberswho are on long-term disability leaves. However, he was unaware of any other
circumstance in which Respondent routinely waives the obligation to pay dues. According to the Union



president, Respondent has dways collected dues from MCCFO members who have been suspended for
disciplinary reasons.

Podtions of the Parties:

Charging Party contends that Respondent breached itsduty of fair representation by requiring him
to pay full union duesfor the period during which hisemployment with the College was suspended. While
conceding that MCCFO members are required to pay dues in the amount of 1% of their base sdary,
Charging Party contends that past practice, as well as common sense, dictates that this figure should be
caculated based upon the sdlary actually earned by the Union member, as opposed to that individud’s
annualized base sdary as calculated by Respondent. I1n addition, Charging Party assertsthat the MCCFO
trested him differently than other members of the Union by requiring him to pay dues while he was
suspended. Charging Party requests that this Commission order the Union to return $360.28 to those
individuas who paid dues on his behdf.

Respondent argues that the unfair labor practice charge fails to ate a claim under PERA upon
which relief can be granted. Respondent contends that the allegations set forth in the charge are moot
because the dues which the MCCFO sought from Bonnell were paid on his behaf by another individua
before any change in membership status occurred and without any prejudice to Bonndl himsdf.
Respondent further contends that the charge should be dismissed because the Union’ s assessment of dues
for the period in which Charging Party was suspended is an internd union maiter over which this
Commission lacksjurisdiction. Finaly, Respondent asserts that Charging Party failed to establish that the
MCCFO acted arbitrarily, discriminatorily or in bad faith with respect to the collection of dues so asto
condtitute a breach of its duty of fair representation under PERA.

Discusson and Condusions of Law:

| find that the unfair labor practice chargein this matter raises no justiciable controversy warranting
review by thisCommission. Therecord indicates that Respondent never actualy demanded that Charging
Party pay full Union dues for the period of time during which he was suspended.  Although the Union
president expressed hisopinion at the October 5, 2001, faculty senate meeting that Charging Party’ s dues
should not be reduced as aresult of the disciplinary action taken againgt him, the Union’ s governing body
did not reach any agreement on what action might be taken if Bonnell had refused to pay his duesin full.
Requiring Charging Party to pay full Union dues while on suspenson was only one option under
congderation by thefaculty senate a that time. The Union president aso suggested to the senatorsthet the
MCCFO could decide to waive the dues requirement for the semester out of compassion for Bonnell.
However, before any vote could be taken by the senate, other MCCFO membersintervened on Charging
Party’s behaf and the issue was withdrawn from consderation by the senate. Thus, Respondent never
actudly took any adverse action againg Charging Party or even decided what steps it might take should
Bonndll refuse to pay hisduesin full. 1 see no reason for the Commisson to entangle itsdf in an aostract
controversy of this nature.

Even assuming, arguendo, that Respondent’s conduct in this matter could be interpreted as a



demand by the MCCFO that Charging Party pay full dues while on sugpension, the charge must sill be
dismissed for falureto sateaclam under PERA. Theduty of fair representation islimited to those actions
having adirect effect on termsand conditions of employment; interna union mattersare outsdethe scope of
PERA. This principle is derived from Section 10(3)(8)(i) of PERA, which provides that a union may
prescribe its own rules with respect to the acquisition or retention of membership. Seee.g. Organization
of Classified Custodians, 1993 MERC Lab Op 170; Service Employees International Union, Local
585, 1986 MERC Lab Op 149. Intheingtant case, Respondent’ s decision to compute duesin the amount
of 1 % of the annualized base sdary of its members, irrepective of the amount actualy earned, had no
discernable impact on the employment relationship between Bonnell and the College. | concludethat the
amount of union dues and the method by which they are caculated are internd union métters |eft to
Respondent’ smembersto determineand regulate. Seee.g. Detroit Fire Fighters Assn, 1992 MERCLab
Op 645 (no exceptions); AFSCME, Local 118, 1991 MERC Lab Op 617 (no exceptions); Warren
Police Officers Assn, 1977 MERC Lab Op 408 (no exceptions).

| dso find that there is nothing in the record to suggest that Respondent acted arbitrarily,

discriminatorily or in bad faith in connection with thismatter. Charging Party offered no competent evidence
to support hisassertion that Respondent deviated from past practice with respect to its calculation of dues.
Although two faculty members testified that they paid no dues while on leave from the College, thereisno
evidence establishing that the M CCFO ever formaly excused them from that obligation. Moreimportantly,
it isundisputed that neither individua was off work astheresult of adisciplinary suspension. Drewek took
two unpaid leaves of absenceto work on her doctorate, while Beecher was on avoluntary leave of absence
which the College apparently treated as a break in employment. Because these individuas were off work
for different reasons and under different circumstances than Charging Party, | see no relevance to their
testimony inthiscase. For thesamereason, | atach no legd significanceto the Union president’ sadmission
that the M CCFO hasapolicy of waiving its dues requirement for memberswho are off work dueto along-
term disability.

In accord with the above discusson, | find that Charging Party has falled to establish that
Respondent breached itsduty of fair representation under Section 10(3)(a) or (b) of PERA and recommed
that the Commission issue the order set forth below:



RECOMMENDED ORDER

It is hereby recommended that the unfair |abor practice charge be dismissed in its entirety.

MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

David M. Ptz
Adminidrative Law Judge

Dated:



